ORDINANCE NUMBER 11132013

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING CONTRACTORS

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council for the City of Shawneetown find it necessary for the health, safety and welfare of its citizens to regulate all contractors who might be doing contracting activities for compensation for the citizens of Shawneetown.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: No individual, partnership, or corporation shall engage In any contracting activities in the City of Shawneetown for compensation without first registering with the City Clerk. This ordinance does not apply to any individual, partnership or corporation who would be considered a volunteer.

SECTION TWO: The term "contracting" means any activity related to the repair, rehabilitation or construction of any type of housing, building, office, or similar structure; or the cleanup of debris, waste or materials; and the removal and cleanup of any trees or similar vegetation. A "contractor" means any individual, partnership, or corporation that engages in any of the foregoing activities for compensation.

SECTION THREE: Any individual, partnership or corporation registering with the City Clerk, as required in Section 1 hereof, shall pay a registration fee of \$250.00; shall show proof of a valid current certificate of insurance, or similar documentation; shall certify that they hold all necessary City, State and Federal licenses or certifications and shall comply with all pertinent City, State and Federal laws or codes; shall provide a listing of all individuals employed by or with said contractor who are working in the City; and shall provide a listing of all vehicles, with make, model, and license number that will be present in the City.

SECTION FOUR: The initial permit issued hereunder shall be valid from the date of issuance until December 31 of that same year. The initial permit shall

be renewed on an annual basis beginning on January 1 of each subsequent year. The annual renewal fee shall be \$50.00.

SECTION FIVE: No individual, partnership or corporation shall engage in contracting activities in the City without proof of certification after registering with the City Clerk as required in Section 1. The individual, partnership or corporation shall display the permit issued by the City of Shawneetown in the driver's side corner of each vehicle on site within the City at all times.

SECTION SIX: Each contractor shall present to the homeowner the "Home Repair and Construction" information supplied by Illinois Attorney General's Office.

SECTION SEVEN: Any debris will be disposed of by the contractor at his own expense following State and Federal regulations. The City of Shawneetown will not accept any building or demolition material, or any household waste.

SECTION EIGHT: Any violation of the provisions of this Ordinance shall subject the violator to a fine not less than \$500.00 and not more than \$1,000.00. Each day a violation is committed by a violator it shall be a separate offense and at each location a violation is committed by a violator it shall be a separate offense.

SECTION NINE: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

City Clerk, City of Shawneetown	
ATTEST:	
	Mayor, City of Shawneetown
NAYS: THIS ORDINANCE ADOPTED ON NOVEM	IBER 13, 2013
YEAS:	

V/E A C